

# No. 19-55585

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JANE BOYD,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

FRANCESCA UGOLINI (202) 514-1882  
DEBORAH K. SNYDER (202) 305-1680  
KATHLEEN E. LYON (202) 307-6370

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*

NICOLA T. HANNA

*U.S. Attorney*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities .....	iii
Glossary .....	ix
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue .....	3
Statement of the case .....	3
A.    The FBAR penalty assessments.....	4
B.    Proceedings in the District Court .....	10
1.    The complaint and the parties' cross-motions for summary judgment .....	10
2.    The District Court's order .....	12
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument .....	17
The District Court correctly held that the penalty for a non-willful violation of § 5314 may be imposed on a per- account basis .....	17
Standard of review .....	17
A.    Statutory and regulatory background .....	18
1.    The Bank Secrecy Act and the foreign financial account reporting requirements .....	18
2.    Penalties for violations of the reporting requirements .....	21
B.    The District Court correctly held that a violation of § 5314 relates to a single account and that the penalty for a non-willful violation therefore may be imposed on a per-account basis .....	25

	<b>Page</b>
1. Section 5314 and its implementing regulations create a substantive reporting requirement with respect to each account.....	25
2. Boyd’s arguments to the contrary are without merit .....	30
C. The penalty for a non-willful violation, properly considered in context and in light of the statutory scheme, may be imposed on a per-account basis.....	32
1. The text of the non-willful provision supports the District Court’s determination .....	32
2. The District Court correctly considered the related provisions in § 5321(a)(5) to determine how the penalty operates .....	37
3. Boyd’s form-based approach is not compatible with the application of the reasonable cause exception and the willful penalty provision .....	41
D. Boyd’s and the amici’s remaining arguments do not bring the District Court’s order into question.....	46
1. Boyd’s claims that the District Court’s order leads to absurd results are without merit .....	46
2. Claims that imposing the non-willful penalty on a per-account basis would lead to disparate treatment do not withstand scrutiny .....	47
3. Boyd’s reliance on the penalty for criminal violations of the reporting requirements is misdirected.....	51
4. The rule of lenity does not apply here .....	53

	<b>Page(s)</b>
5. Decisions upon which ACTC relies are inapposite here.....	54
6. Secondary sources do not bring the District Court’s order into question.....	56
7. The Patels raise no significant issues.....	58
8. Boyd’s assertion that the IRS will misapply the mitigation guidelines in other cases is immaterial to the resolution of this case .....	59
Conclusion.....	61
Statement of related cases .....	62
Addendum.....	63
Certificate of compliance .....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abdisalan v. Holder</i> , 774 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	40
<i>ASARCO, LLC. V. Celanese Chemical Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....	53
<i>Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Space Sys./Loral, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Commissioner of IRS v. Driscoll</i> , 669 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	41
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959) .....	54
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Island Rail Terminal Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2018).....	35, 40
<i>Fargo v. Commissioner</i> , 447 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	60

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	32
<i>Gale v. First Franklin Loan Servs.</i> , 701 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	32, 37, 53
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	33
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	53-54
<i>Kimble v. United States</i> , 141 Fed. Cl. 373 (Fed. Cl. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , Fed. Cir. No. 19-1950.....	39
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , No. C13-2063RAJ, 2015 WL 1510007 (W.D. Wash. April 1, 2015) .....	56
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	23, 60
<i>Renz v. Grey Advert., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Rizk v. Holder</i> , 629 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	60
<i>Rojas v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 941 F.3d 392 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	39
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , No. 2:18-cv-03536-CAS-E, 2019 WL 1767120 (C.D. Cal. April 22, 2019).....	29, 55

-v-

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Markus</i> , Civil No. 16-2133, 2018 WL 3435068 (D. N.J. July 17, 2018) .....	28
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (D. Utah 2012) .....	39
<i>United States v. Ott</i> , No. 18-cv-12174, 2019 WL 3714491 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 7, 2019) .....	29, 55
<i>United States v. Shinday</i> , No. 2:18-cv-06891-CAS-Ex, 2018 WL 6330424 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2018) .....	55
<i>United States v. Town of Colorado City</i> , 935 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>United States v. Wanland</i> , 830 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	60
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 489 F. App'x 655 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 1:09-CV-00437, 2014 WL 3746497 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2014) .....	39

**Statutes:**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 61(a) .....	18
§ 6699 .....	36
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1291 .....	2
§ 1331 .....	2
§ 1345 .....	2
§ 1355 .....	2

<b>Statutes (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
31 U.S.C.:	
§ 5311 .....	18, 63-64
§§ 5311-32 .....	18
§ 5313 .....	58
§ 5313(a).....	58
§ 5314 .....	2-3, 5, 7, 9-10, 14-19, 21-23, 25-26, 28, 30, 32-33, 35, 37-45, 49-51, 56-58, 63-67
§ 5314(a).....	19, 25, 27, 30
§ 5314(a)(1)-(3).....	26, 28
§ 5321 .....	22, 50, 63, 65
§ 5321(a)(5) .....	2, 6-7, 12, 23, 33-34, 37, 45-46, 53-54
§ 5321(a)(5)(A) .....	3-4, 10, 14-15, 21, 23-25, 32, 34-36, 38-39, 48
§ 5321(a)(5)(B)(i).....	3-4, 7, 10-11, 13-15, 17, 24-25, 32, 34-37, 39, 49, 53, 55
§ 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii).....	10, 13, 22, 24, 37-38, 41, 43
§ 5321(a)(5)(C)(i)(II).....	24, 38
§ 5321(a)(5)(C)(ii).....	24
§ 5321(a)(5)(C) .....	7, 33, 37, 44
§ 5321(a)(5)(D) .....	7, 33, 37, 44
§ 5321(a)(5)(D)(ii).....	11, 13, 24, 38-40, 45
§ 5322 .....	51-52, 63, 67
§ 5322(b).....	51
 American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 821(a), 118 Stat. 1418 (2004) .....	  23
 Bank Secrecy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114 (1970).....	  18, 57-58
 Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. § 1.....	 40-41
 USA Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 361(b), 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	  22

<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Internal Revenue Manual (I.R.M.):</b>	
4.26.16-2 (July 1, 2008) .....	9
4.26.16.4.6.2 (July 1, 2008) .....	9
4.26.16.6 (Nov. 6, 2015) .....	7
4.26.16.6.4.1(3) (Nov. 6, 2015).....	57
4.26.16-.17.....	46
<b>Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):</b>	
§ 1.1-1(b).....	18
<b>Treasury Regulations (31 C.F.R.):</b>	
§ 103.56 (April 14, 2010) .....	2
§ 1010 .....	2
§ 1010.306(c) .....	2-3, 5, 10, 20, 27, 37, 47
§§ 1010.310-.314 .....	58
§ 1010.350(a).....	2-3, 5, 10, 19-20, 26, 28, 47
§ 1010.350(c) .....	27
§ 1010.350(g).....	21
§ 1010.350(g)(1)-(2) .....	47
§ 1010.810(d), (g) (March 1, 2011) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....	2
<b>Bank Secrecy Act Regulations - Reports of Foreign Financial Accounts, 75 FR 8844-01, 2010 WL 667290, (Feb. 26, 2010) .....</b>	
	<b>57</b>
<b>H.R. Rep. No. 91-975 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4394 .....</b>	
	<b>48</b>
<b>H.R. Rep. No. 108-548(I), 2004 WL 1380512 (June 6, 2004).....</b>	
	<b>23</b>



<b>Miscellaneous (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
IRS FBAR Reference Guide, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/irsfbarreferenceguide.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/irsfbarreferenceguide.pdf</a> .....	57
Joint Committee of Taxation, 114th Cong., <i>Description of Chairman’s Mark of the “Taxpayer Protection Act of 2016,”</i> JCX-30-16 (April 18, 2016) .....	57
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in the 108th Congress,</i> JCS-5-05 No. 32, 2005 WL 5783636 (May 2005).....	23
<i>Manafort Verdict: How the Jury Found on Each Count,</i> WALL ST. J., Aug. 21, 2018, available at <a href="https://graphics.wsj.com/table/manafort_0821">https://graphics.wsj.com/table/manafort_0821</a> (last checked on March 6, 2020).....	52
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6 .....	62
Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (“FBAR”) Form TD F 90-22.1 (Rev. January 2012), available at <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f90221.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f90221.pdf</a> .....	20, 28
Secretary of the Treasury, Report to Congress (Apr. 26, 2002), available at <a href="https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Documents/fbar.pdf">https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Documents/fbar.pdf</a> .....	22
S. Rep. No. 108-192 (2003), 2003 WL 22668223 (Nov. 7, 2003) .....	23, 38, 50
